
The Board is committed to workplace diversity and has an objective of providing a balanced representation of employees from a diversity stance across the Consolidated Entity. The Board has also implemented strategies to support the framework and objectives of the Diversity Policy and is responsible for monitoring the progress of the measurable objectives through various monitoring, evaluation and reporting mechanisms. For the 2021 financial year, there were no formal diversity objectives set by the Board. Formal objectives have been set by the Board for the 2022 financial year as follows:

- To achieve and sustain a minimum representation of each gender within the general workforce of at least 30%

As the Consolidated Entity is currently in a growth phase post listing on the ASX, it has been determined it is not practicable to set a diversity target for board and senior management representation at the current time. It is noted however that merit is the basis for employment with the Company and all employees and applicants for employment are treated and evaluated according to their job-related skills, qualifications, abilities and aptitude, regardless of age, disability, ethnicity, marital or family status, religious or cultural background, sexual orientation or gender identify.

Percentage details	Women	Men
Women and Men employed within the Consolidated Entity	35%	65%
Women and Men at senior management level	25%	75%
Women and Men employed at Board level	-	100%

ASX Corporate Governance principles and recommendations not followed - "if not, why not" approach

Pursuant to the ASX Listing Rules, the Company advises that it does not comply with the following Corporate Governance Principles and Recommendations, issued by the ASX Corporate Governance Council. Reasons for the Company's non-compliance are detailed below.

Recommendation 2.4

The majority of the board of a listed entity should be independent directors.

Recommendation 2.5

The chair of the board of a listed entity should be an Independent Director.

Recommendation 2.1 / 8.1

The Remuneration and Nomination Committee should be structured so that it:

- *has at least three members*
- *consists of a majority of Independent Directors*
- *is chaired by an Independent Director*

Recommendation 4.1 / 7.1

The Audit and Risk Management Committee should be structured so that it:

- *has at least three members*
- *consists of a majority of Independent Directors; and*
- *is chaired by an Independent Director*

While the ASX principles recommend that the Board should be comprised predominantly of independent directors and the chair of a Board should be an Independent Director, given the size, scale and nature of the Company's business, the Board does not consider the non-compliance with these ASX principles to be materially detrimental to the Company. The split of directors is currently 50-50 for independent vs executive.

While the ASX Principles recommend an ideal structure for the Audit and Risk Management and Remuneration and Nomination Committees, they recognise that for smaller Boards it may not be possible to implement such a structure.

Given the size, scale and nature of the Company's business, the Board does not consider the non-compliance with these ASX Principles to be materially detrimental to the Company.

This statement is current as at 30 June 2021 and has been approved by the Board.